Depreciation and amortization 35,486   33,564   104,777   98,216   139,439
Share-based compensation 3,646   4,194   13,405   11,080   18,162
Rationalization charges 485   1,882   (7)   1,882   34
Acquisition related costs 1,447   6,558   6,502   12,317   13,883
Acquisition termination fee —   —   23,000   —   23,000

EBITDA, as adjusted $ 285,057   $ 283,690   $ 816,570   $ 797,520   $ 1,068,211

Proforma acquisition EBITDA (a) 9,362
Proforma TTM EBITDA, as adjusted $ 1,077,573

(a) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of acquisitions

Three Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023 September 30, 2024

Trailing Twelve
Months EndedNine Months Ended September 30,

2024 2023

19

Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales
(Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Q1

Net Sales $ 1,286,074   $ 1,278,717   $ 1,365,612   $ 1,373,268   $ 5,303,671

Acquisitions proforma adjustment †
28,367   24,075   10,603   -   63,045

Net sales, acquisition adjusted $ 1,314,441   $ 1,302,792   $ 1,376,215   $ 1,373,268   $ 5,366,716

Receivables, net plus inventories less accounts payable $ 758,506

Receivables, net plus inventories less accounts payable as a percent of sales (TTM) †
14.1 %

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

Q3 September 30, 2024Q4 Q2

Trailing Twelve
Months Ended2023 2024

20

Segment Data
(Unaudited) (dollars in thousands)

Installation
Sales $ 856,350   $ 821,673   4.2   % $ 2,506,076   $ 2,397,818   4.5 %

Operating profit, as reported $ 172,243   $ 175,218   $ 499,717   $ 494,394